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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur accés a linformation

Original Copy - File 21062 “>

FORM "E"

‘GROUPING CERTIFICATE

’ --- '¥BLELOWENEPR 5 Isis Be District \x., Wovember95----~ 1944--

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that in accordance with the

provisions of the Quartz Mining Regulations the registered

owners, or agents of the owners, of the following mineral

claims have filed a notice of their intention to work such

claims in partnership: - ¥
5

Grant aoe H.O.File Owners
3538 . Ki : ° -—. . Thompaen+ Landmark Gold mines Ltd, 13758
35540 ea i g- " # w # "

36350 - " 10 - 19929 - . . : 4 13610
j Le ® 4 = 19920 - " * . . * 1
# 35541 8 12 « 19910 i # " a * " 13801

4 e 2a. © BR « - a “ « ® e " 2

bp Ce ee Se 2- ° " ° . . 3

ge S909 SAF > 2998 : : : - 2S see
' oe ; i 19 « 3 Pr " ® # LI 2
gel 35555 = " 18 - 19924 - " " " " # 5

A 35577 - LUN 1 - 19946 - Consolidated Mining & Smelting 13837
) staat Company of Canada, Limited.

, 35578 * 26 1. " " . ee. 8
ji os ® 3 - o # ty 8 r ry
CY 35580 el Pe a 9- tt ¥ 8 w a 13840

ao. 8 = 19950 - " " * « 6 1

Sia % 2 se ow! « " " “« ® 2
3 o * oi 2- " " “ # tt 3

4 @ # ty 3 ‘a LJ Ci Ll " # 4

5=-." Q9- 4 » " t s a "

Siw LH Aw 5 - " " " " " 2
Z - © Qe 6 «- tt * " # "

~- “ 42 « “ " ® a " " g
Xi 9 o * 13 os f - * * " 4 a 9
35590 = * 4 = - ” *

ShB799. o @ : ee sense - r " " ; ; ale
2- *% 16 « 5 = " ° # tt w 2

3- * 17e- 2 « " “ " ny

4- ® Ye 3- " “ “ " ® 3
35572 - “ 19 = 19941 - . " “ ————

3- " 2- @< ” ti " w 3

Dated 2 byRELOWKNIFE; Wiw.Ts °" 1S elas mo

day Of... Nowember.y--------------—- ea,
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a l'information

‘Ia
File 15615

Copy for H.O. File 19924 FORM "D"

Zag Mines and CERTIFICATE OF WOR

Ke fnw ; f 4 Ay Eels neonatal ie 6 8s
Qu oC NWT and «0 is y -November...2., es Se Sas eapeslacdie es Come cescniteeis 1:8 Mela o

SamiaiaieamaaTM

ee eed KIM. #18... cau MINERAL CLAIM No.......$6588............

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that an affidavit setting out a

detailed statement of the work done on the above claim since

a °c: (Nal Reema =.) | Macc commmmmeesa-ae |:

made by....L.--teLfer.-agent.-fer..‘nompson-Lundmark-Gold---------

eo a

was filed in my office on the. ggn@..day of... august, .- 19. the

and in pursuance of the provisions of the mining regulations,

I do now issue this certificate of work in respect of the

above claim +0. giana ileeintarechdtensie Gold. Mines... ‘Limited. deg
The recorded holder of said mineral claim has done

or caused to be done all necessary mining work thereon, in

accordance with the regulations, for the period of...6..years ,

ending the... jg¢--—--.day of... September, 1 9G G4

and under the provisions of sub-clause (2) of section 52,

he is also entitled to an excess credit of $.gg.96................

| ae oe guy ee eh PDP Zale
a ae Le Mining Recorder 000053

LPP ewe
EP POP CSc tevee,



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés 4 linformation

Form C.

[x

CANADA

Application for a Certificate of Work

AFFIDAVIT

Rae stFOMARETOMO ooo cc ccccceeescceees Of. ccscessscsneee £9 MEAS: Renin cokes

tes CHG. EPatPet OF 5c. iscck 2 I sees ee caSdbecls oo, tlcapthdlecsctee el esdeangd Maia chunsen holder of Miner’s

Licence No........ 344124......... SERIO Bie ids lost: OS.. a oO MR ach tee. ce vectateg niente make oath

and say :—

That the following is a detailed statement of such work, and the cost of each item:—

ce COMME he ee ia ae oP gcnacge aca of a rR nee cede

ion of workdons on Kim 3

Rees cece eee ee cence ene c seen cece rset aen eee ne es en es sess eset anaes sees eee eens eee s ee es ease eae esses sree est sEEe ESTEE eSNG E Eset see EOEO ESE ELSE SEES EEO Hee n se sses esses Eee eee renee SS eE eee etese SESE sees

That the names and addresses of the persons who did the work above described, and the dates upon

which each person worked in its performance, are as follows:

CF Atteched List : SE

That I have inspected or caused to be inspected the location posts of the said claim, and the mounds

of earth (or stones), and they were found to be in the condition required by the regulations on the

I have also caused to be cleared the boundary lines, and on the same day they were clear. The

A Senskuibinas of Oaths in and for
the Northwest Territories.

000054



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a l'information

e
ADDRESS REPLY TO CANADA PLEASE QUOTE

BUREAU OF NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

AND YUKON AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT
KON AFFAL OF FILE..... AIRE...

MINES AND RESOURCES

LANDS, PARKS AND FORESTS BRANCH

OTTAWA, 22nd September, 1944,

Dear Sir,

Your file number 13815

Name of claim KIM #18,

Surveyed description - Lot 5¢ , Group 965

Area 74002 acres

I beg to inform you that the survey of the above

claim has been approved by the Surveyor General.

Yours very truly,

The Mining Recorder, R. A, Gibson,
SISHPEARE Yellowknife, Director.

N.W.T.

000055
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loj surlacces a finformation

Original on 21026

Mxre Gibson

Re Your memo of August 29th, your file 21062

Labelle Bldg.

PeliePe

September 11, 1944

Memorendum:

Me 2

Herewith are the returns of survey by WeP. Dunbar

DeLeSe 1948, of the following mineral claims in the Ne¥eTs to be

put on record:

Kim No. 2 MeGe, Lot Gl, Group 965
4 a c

waco

sasasese 2a aca 825382228232 2 SRB RPBSBSBBRB RBBB BPR ZB RB RSS SCR ARAESETRBZRSARSHESRS SSeeeee sees sseBsseesesesesesesesesesseasasesseaseeeaze ~~es a) @a2sa2aee222 BGR RB BBR BRB BRC RBRB SCS BeBe RB ARBRE RFS BARS ReSEBSS S2838945355345434885523543599349849585588935855558283ee eae ess“ERE s° g ° pciwesceme hee e onkttsccn-SESES pcocen*REEESES<EE«
Bevee (Over)
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Re -

Traverse of the westerly part of Thoupson

Lake ane Galeulations for witnesses boundaries of the above
claimse These returns were approved on September Sth, 1944.

Please add the record numbers to the duplicate eoples of this

memorandwa and return thome

*Srde* Cole Kixwane

000057



Document disclosed under the Access to INFOFMAtION ACE

0. ela Loi sur Vaccés a l'information

Original on *
a cA he

Labelle Bldg. £21026.

July 17th, 1944.

G.H.B. Frere, Eaqe,

Legal Department,

Consolidated Mining snd Smelting,

Company of Canada, Limited,
TRAIL, B.C.

Dear Sir: 
|

Mr. WeP. Dunbar, D.L.S. has submitted

returns of survey for forty-six mineral 
elaims

surveyed for your gompany at Thompson Lake, NeW.
T. Upon

examination the areas of thirty-eight of them are
 found

to exceed sixty acros each. Order in Council of lst
May, 1933, P.C. 517, & copy of which is enclosed,

 fixes
the maximum area that can be ineluded in a ¢laim wi

thout
deduction st sixty acres, and provides three way

s for

administering excess areas. Will you please advise this
office 48 soon as possible if your Company deci res to
acquire the excess area of each of the following c

laims
under Subsection (a):

$5552 « Kim 15, Lot 51, 70.29 acres

S55B5 - " 16, *% S2, 88-26 *

g5554 + * #417, +" +%S3, 73.54 "

S5555 - “ 16, “% 54, %4.02 "

55550 « * 10, “ 55, 105.55 *

$5551 -« "* ll, " 56, 98.60 "

35541 - “ 128, ° 57, 84.55 "

g5542 - * 13, ” 58, 70.85 "

5848 =< " 14, "* +59, 77931 *

35538 - " id, * 60, 68,15 8

55530 - “ 8 “% 61, O2:45 *

35540 - " 8, “ 628, 80.86 "

5544 - * 4, *% #68, 93.01 "

35549 - * 9, " 64, 81.85 "

5548 <- " 8, " 65, $8.09 "

S5545 - ‘“s 5, “ 66, 77-66 *

$5336 «Waco 13, “ 67, 69.16 *

$5555 - " 12, “* 68, 77.77 *

5334 - * ll, “" 69, 72.96 "

5535 « " 10, * 70, 76.50 *

6665 * i, * Th *

s5325 - * 28, " %, 78-98 *

5530 - " 7, “ 75, 76.89 "

$5357 - " 14, " 74, 65.84 "

35646 « Kim 6, ® 75, 78685 "

5547 - * 7, “ +%"6, 86-29 "

s9591 - Lac 2, “ %7%, O88 "

85336 ~Waco 15, *% 78, 4-75 *

S533. ~« * 8, * 70, 83-58 "

g5526 - * &, * 80, 95.86 "

S5327 - “ 4, “ Bl, 70-95 *

55342 - * 19, “ 88, 83-62 "

B6541 - * 18, “ 83, 74-956 *

g9592 - Lac 2, TM 86, 81649 "

so593 - * S, “ SY, 86.04 *

so596 - * 6, “ 88, 86.98 "

$9590 -Aeme 18, “* 93, 77-06 "

39597 - Lac 7, " 94% 84.29 *

receipt of a request to acquire these 
exce 5s

a to the Minister, andif he
enealty for each claim.
Yours truly,

‘sa’ FH. Peters.

Upon

areas, it will be submitte

approves you will be advised of t
he p

FH. Peters,

es
Thos Surveyor General, and =r

Chief, Hydrographic Service



Document disclosed under the Access to information Act

4 0 DY fo iz H e 0 e Fi p S if 99 94 Document divulgué en vertu de la on guirliaee=s genio ston

FORM "D"

Eg ICATE OF WORK ©
Yellowknife N.W,T.

6th May /45— 8

..MINERAL CLAIM No.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that an affidavit setting out a

detailed statement of the work done on the above claim since

4We RM ete a Oosenee gee

made by...........2.« u,Hurdle. of r ThompsonsLundmark Gold Mines Ltd,

27th day of... _ aoe. sswas filed in my office on the.. PRs as

and in pursuance of the provisions of the mining regulations,

I do now issue this certificate of work in respect of the

above claim t °.......... Phompson-Lundmark Gold Mines: Ltdes

The recorded holder of said mineral claim has done

or caused to be done all necessary mining work thereon, in

accordance with the regulations, for the period of... 5 Dk years,

ending the..............28¢. day of... September 999

and under the provisions of aa (2) of; section 52,
tota:

éredit of $.. FO
a8 Le

FG Mining ‘Recorder.

meas sondern



That the following is a detailed statement of such work, and the cost of each item:—

Propertion of Work done on Kim 3.
PPeeeeeCeeeere ee eeeeeeeeree er etre retreatetree eee ere cere reer etre rer erer eet rii Tit ee rere rr errr etter reer

AP emer cere nee e eee Henne enn en teat e eases sees sees eee HOU eEe arse se ee EOES EES E SSE EESEEEAEE ESE snes Ease ERE ES ESECESE SESE SEER SEES SEDER ESRD HOSE EEE EEE EEE Ee Ens nse t EEE EEOER EELS EE SEES OHO HeEE entre

That the names and addresses of the persons who did the work above described, and the dates upon

which each person worked in its performance, are as follows:

See Kin 3.

| That I have inspected or caused to be inspected the location posts of the said claim, and the mounds

of earth (or stones), and they were found to be in the condition required by the regulations on the

I have also caused to be cleared the boundary lines, and on the same day they were clear. The

metal tags required under the regulations were found securely attached to the posts

SWORN “and: subseribed tO tiie. ccc. srrecsttvese scentsmeptteestscces ERIS, (sate rrceeesiiisci asi ohare ee

for the licrtimest Territories.

000060
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loj sur l'accés 4 linformation

Form C.

CANADA

Application for a Certificate of Work

AFFIDAVIT

Teen OE I TT ccsssunntnsne Ob isin PAROMPSONTAM a. csssnseseeesen

in the District of Wi OU ER sciosicscnscsnsavlorstoonannlevinn holder of Miner’s

Licence No... 20033 Sunsets issued ati..........0. FRLLOPRIIE Ry UeRaln Bite. acciiic saa lea ecaeseheaacuevts eee make oath
and say :—

That I have done, or caused to be done, work on the, atm 28 es lusdirsaSoesdtis aba lcavtcat el gae PEP CeR Titiesonbones os

edds aU tas 4 Cole steve MRO Ran eae Soke dv acl sc. satens thea eaeeceuyiegs Mineral Claim No PM os cccsccsssrssssussnnneres Situiate at

ee TROMPCON DA ccccedt BRC cece I oc ccceseuentnesntnesssntetee

Mining District, not before reported, to the value of at least $....! 300,200 REN Rs eatett cit as since the

ik aan lee ist PM serena earths vacecelea day Olin ine OCTOBERPiesiite sieve memerriee se 1 9 48...



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés & Hinformation

GROUPING CERTIFICATE

| 

—=———|

Yellowknife Mining G4th Februnzy, 41.
Re BUC Gt he Stee ca Ne AL Oooo

| THIS IS TO CERTIFY that in wecarwws with the

provisions of the Quartz Mining Regulations the registered

owners, or agents of the owners, of the following mineral

claims have filed a notice of their intention to work such

claims in partnership:-

SeQsEiaee ssSarnets

Thomypeson-Lundmark Gold

Mines, Ltde
Ad

.5 ~

whew Ebacun-Enculontp deed pa te scvtoclue-Scleret.ometetSERRE wcowocounwSSEEEEEES an @eseeaescspeeeaeaeeaeaeeaeseeezaezeae
,

(ogi) J. Be OCidben,

Mining Recorder. 000061



Document disclosed under the Access to information Act

C 0 py i or H e 0 ‘‘ Bi 1 € if 9 9 oA Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I’'accés 4 l'information

Me nea OS.
ss? i ees es <P

ieee ) i File 13815
\ 24 CANADA 2

XS OF p, we ip =

: = = ee a. a and FR A ee pp‘FORM 'p* TM

CERTIFICATE OF WORK |
af

“<a

yer Yellowknife N,Y.".
Oth March 1941

Kin 18 ne _...MINERAL CLAIM No....29555

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that an affidavit setting out a

detailed statement of the work done on the above claim since

the...... Lat day of. Re a ee ee

made byR,J,Ammstrenge for Thompsonelundmark Gold Mines Ltd.,

was filed in my office on the. 4th day of... March io. 4

and in pursuance of the provisions of the mining regulations,

I do now issue this certificate of work in respect of the

above claim to.....Thompsen-Iamdmark GoldMines Lta., 0000.

The recorded holder of said mineral claim has done

or caused to be done all necessary mining work thereon, in

accordance with the regulations, for the period of 4... years,

ending the... B®. dey of... eo

and under the provisions of sub-clause (2) of section 62,

he is also entitled to an excess credit of §.......... SiG.

Aol ‘ ag : “Mining Recorder —_—000082



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés 4 linformation

Form C.
& ' R 8526

CANADA

Application for a Certificate of Work

AFFIDAVIT

ce Robert. James..Ammstrong........-....-- OLS E scakem THompaon. Lake...

Bn the District OF ......:, im Means ccccessseessescesssmessnsnonscumssanecsnsoseesesbonecess holder of Miner’s

Licence No.......LA2Q&......... issued at... Begg: Banh Bite MGT gna essences cestemesenentssenentnctenee make oath

and say :—

That I have done, or caused to be done, work on the....... WN oop eer snses ens sontsessntesin neta ee

“CEES UST BEI oT oo ei cere eee Mineral Claim No..... 39565... Situate at

eee ee in, the... ie Sepa Pe «5c ccc cei sai le eee

Mining District, not before reported, to the value of at least $.4QO OO... ccc: since the

AME 5 isikiminwilgncneye Cay Of... Betyg geye -o---eececoseesessssenssseeeessereeeenessee 19.. 43.

That the following is a detailed statement of such work, and the cost of each item:—

Mes cesectztip ccs este abansdoens Proportion: of.- wows. done .-O71.-BEMm..B ec cece ee ese reneneeneneesenenses creeeenenes

site Rbcia a Feat cafeate eased cose: NO I onesies cles lhetageeseertate eae

That the names and addresses of the persons who did the work above described, and the dates upon

which each person worked in its performance, are as follows:

See Kim 3

That I have inspected or caused to be inspected the location posts of the said claim, and the mounds

of earth (or stones), and they were found to be in the condition required by the regulations on the

I have also caused to be cleared the boundary lines, and on the same day they were clear. The

metal tags required under the regulations were found securely attached to the posts.

SWORN and subscribed to at.......... Thompson” Tala Me thin oe MR ke

ay Of...ROG REAIG o-oo eesscssesseseeeeeeecceeentiten 19.43...

a OIA ee Boe rate Ry
A Doimissioner for Oaths in-and
for the Northwest Territories

| 000063



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act |

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur ’accés 4 information

AMB is924

OTTAWA

February 24, 19414,.

Dear Sir,

Your letter dated 4th instant

Your file number 13815

Name of claim Km #18

Assignee . Thompson-Lundmark Gold Mines Ltd.

I have your letter reporting the recording

of an assignment of the above mentioned mineral clain,

re and in reply would inform you that an entry regarding this

assignment has been made in the quartz mining records here.

Yours very truly,

The Mining Recorder,

whOrbo Seb, Yellowknife ,
N. W. @.

000064



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Copy _ Original on file 19921 Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur /’accés 4 linformation

File No. 13812 to 15 inel.,

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES |

CANADA

LANDS, PARKS AND FORESTS BRANCH

Yellowknife, N.W.T.

4th February, 1941.

Dear Sir,

Your File No. 19921 to 24 inel.,

I beg to advise you that a transfer from

A. Kelso Roberts of Toronto, Ontario, for Mineral Claim Kim

15 to 18 incl., staked in the Northwest Territories to Thompson-

Lundmark Gold Mines Ltd., has been recorded in this office under

Document Noe 46 on the 4th instant. General Receipt No. 1552 was

issued for fee of $8.00 charged.

This payment will be shown in our returns for

the week ending the 8th instant.

Yours very truly,

(sed) J. E. Gibben,
Mining Recorder.

Re Ae Gibson, Esqde,

Director,

Lands, Parks & Forests Branch,

Department of Mines & Resources,

Ottawa, Ontario.

NOTER IN RECGRDS |
, 

waa? 

{

fast te 2eRe RRR SAE Unt mr Henan seamerevened

u

000065
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a l'information

FORM "E!

GROUPING CERTIFICATE

ne Port vmith, UeveTs

oe tae District,......... R4Gh Cotober, 1offs.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that in accordance with the

provisions of the Quartz Mining Regulations the registered

owners, or agents of the owners, of the following mineral

claims have filed a notice of their intention to work such

claims in partnership: -

ee, a a6639 «KE = 80008 BUT.
. % 2 s * mao 0C«:CS ¢ *
, * @ eo ae GOO
4 ay | 9 2 8 a @® 4 P

8 ° e * $ * @ 5 *

<2. oes ee oes
? « ” e370 =6°* ses * @ 7 *.

soory Lit kn * 9 : = ee

- S oa @ seeet * 3a joe °
3 s a 2 * g o 433 5 *

ee ee a6 = a
se ° @ s * oes 6° Sk *
y e 3a 6 a a ” ae s *

[ce as UR eee‘ * 3

esoe 6 kl’ iw idl907 = * - ’

No H

: Dated at.......ne Nay Beliehe ae Chie oieAth eRlilohicr
° 300

ARO, fe ere Nias ceteris eo

Mining Recorder. 000066



ment disc der th s to Information ActCopy for information on Saad Office, File No. oddsth io dbus on BWR la Lo sur faccés 8 tnformation

File No. 13815

Zon nt vat MINEA and 5
TH, N, W,

CM pep"FORM "D? Cee 2
CPCERTIFICATE OF WORK — oS i

FORT SMITH + N. We. T.
24th October 39

em wera CLAIM No.. 7 ssh

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that an affidavit setting out a

detailed statement of the work done on the above claim since

-_ vhadittectscelte 38
the... aan day of:.. pekinese a ee

made py... a Be e Agent. sor a ‘Kelso Rot ste MO oh

15th _ Sept ember 59
was filed in my office on the...uday of... Sees kak,

and in pursuance of the provisions of the mining regulations,

I de now issue this certificate of work in respect of the

Ae Kelso ‘Roberts
above claim to... ib calla Secu ction mares. Cae. May a

The recorded holder of said.mineral claim has done

or caused to be done all necessary mining work thereon, in

accordance with the regulations, for the period of

ending the 2 aay ft ee sl

he is also entitled to an dunk eredit of $..

“Mining Recorder.

N H 000067



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

.-Form C.
@ R 7676

CANADA

Application for a Certificate of Work

AFFIDAVIT

Tote As Ke Muir, Lic #17448 Pyle. TOPO. ONtencccn
. for A.K.Roberts,

in the District Of... ccc ccseceseesuesesessecsseensiessseseseeseseasscsnsssescesneasansasseesessesusseasaesseseensaraeeetensees holder of Miner’s

Licence No........ 14492......issued at... Yellowknife, .W.0. cues eeeseseasccessuntcaacansceassaeea: make oath

and say :—

That I have done, or caused to be done, work on the.......... S4M.....NO-........ 16 ae eeaeccssseceasenscestseseetenses

deeueeeseccuesaveeeeseccsecusccusecussuscnasesstestarscescucuecsssuuseseceussneseeenaaas Mineral Claim Now D509 5 9.........situate at

sevtentestettentaees Thompson. Lake... dn the... Ma ON Le ge tc tresses

Mining District, not before reported, to the value of at least $............ LO0..00. ee since the

vevetseeeesvneseeneee OSB cecssssensteeee day Ofc SOPEOMPOR cece 19..38.

That the following is a detailed statement of such work, and the cost of each item :—

sesseseee Work for this Claim. performed..on.Waco..g..13..(35336)...Kim-£.3--(35 540)

veeceser sane 4 AB 54O). ce Ga DM BEBAD,) oc cccccccccccccsssscssecssnssusssesemesnvnnssseseeenuanssenasesensuasaesese

That the names and addresses of the persons who did the work above described, and the dates upon

which each person worked in its performance, are as follows:

That I have inspected or caused to be inspected the location posts of the said claim, and the mounds

of earth (or stones), and they were found to be in the condition required by the regulations on the

I have also caused to be cleared the boundary lines, and on the same day they were clear. The

metal tags required under the regulations were found securely attached to the postsy,

000068



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés 4 linformation

AMB

CANADA

ADDRESS REPLY TO

BUREAU OF NORTHWEST TERRITORIES DEPARTMENT PLEASE QUOTE 5
AND YUKON AFFAIRS OF FILE... E9984 NwTt

MINES AND- RESOURCES

LANDS, PARKS AND FORESTS BRANCH

Ottawa, October 11, 1938.

Dear Sir,

Your letter dated 938¢ ultimo

Your file number 43815

Name of claim Kin #18

aA Assignee A, KELSO ROBERTS
17

ves I have your letter reporting the recording
\ . of an assignment of the above mentioned mineral claim,

and in reply would inform you that an entry regarding this

assignment has been made in the quartz mining records here.
&

Yours very -truly,

Rk. A. Gibson,

Director.

The Mining Recorder,

Fort Smith,

NeW.T.

000069
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Ac
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés 3 informatio

File No. 13815

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

CANADA

LANDS, PARKS AND PORESTS BRANCH

FORT SMITH,N.W.T.

September 21, 1938,

Dear Sir,

I beg to advise you that a transfer from

JOKN LUNDMARK

for KIM # 18

of __WABIGOON ONTARIO

staked in the North West

Territories to A KELSO RORERTS has been recorded

in this office under Document Noe 9615 on the opty inst.

Receipt No. 192678 was issued for fee of $2,090 churged.

This payment will ne shown in our returns for

week ending the 25rd instant

Yours very truly,

Mi. MEIKLE
Mining Recorder.

ReA+» Gibson, Esqe,

Director,u3,298,Parks and Forests Branch,

Depariiacnt or Mines and Resuurces,

Ottawa, Out.

NAH
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a l'information

File 19924 NWT

& sss
OFFICE OF THE CANADA LANDS, PARKS

DIRECTOR 
and

DEPARTMENT FORESTS BRANCH

OF

MINES AND RESOURCES

Ottawa, September 29, 1938.

Dear Sir,

Your letter dated 15th instant

Your file number 13815

Name of claim KIM #28

I have your letter enclosing a copy of

the application for the mineral claim above referred

to, and reporting that an entry has been granted.

. This claim has been plotted on the plans

in the Department and an entry regarding the same has

been made in the quartz mining records here.MPa
Yours very truly,

The Mining Recorder,

Fort Smith,

R..W. FT.
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DEPARTMENT OF MINHS AND RESOURCES

CANADA 3

LANDS PARKS AND FORESTS BRANCH

FORT SMITH, N.W.T.

Sept. 15th, 1938.

Dear Sir,

IL keg to enclose herewith a copy of application

and sketch from John Lundmark ___ of __Wabkigoon, Ont.

for Mineral Claim KIM #18 _ situated in_Yellovimife Min. Dis,

i and for which Quartz Grant Na.55555 covering

fee in this connection was issued on the lst inst.

and a record of the same shown in the office returns of

the 8th inste *

Yours very truly,

M MEMKLE

Mining Recorder,

Bncls.
t

Re. Aw. Gibson, Hsqes

Director, Lands, Parks and Forests’ Branch,

Department of Mines and Resources, :

Ottawa, Ont. A
o

/

CHRCKED WITH RETURN AND \|
RN TERERis Ne bee sesh

000072



Se a le Ae Ge 
Tea AES ese
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-

woe A" FOR A FULL CLAIM SEP 1 1098

Ss |. £4 FHGO PCI, flor rerersssverseesssssnsee
toe HD Sas... Dieeets oa RE ik Bhd O01. fee. regobe.n Mo! Ah. d.

in the... DIG 1 LE C49.. 1B... ssssseeseserseeeeeee- Mining District make oath and say:

1. Iam the holder of License ae pikes dated the... -:3; = ie ee SCG

Of rs tei Pu isi 19.2..issued an age Bll wag roe ts 47,

2. At.//:20....0’clock on the..... uy a fo ei ccs ess day of.....kuLy... le

I located in accordance in every respect with the provisions of the Quartz Mining

Ie: f oe ape 5 (440 ft Cf aRegulations, the....../..3..... An” eo Mineral claim seamed 000 ela ote ee Cae
ater eeeeeess canes ha wscccccesenceccsencied MeGe cede rcbctccccccccesesecedesesetssccceessresehesccnscinssoccsecccsosccccesecss eee Petes pesca, w

/

(Here describe the position of the claim as nearly as possible giving the name or names of any mineral claim it may adjoin)

AL

3. Ihave placed legal posts supported by a /2e-t-*© mound at the respective
corners of said claim with the inscription on each post prescribed by the regulations

now in force.

4. Ihave inscribed on location post No. 1 at the Northeast corner the following
/ A ~ | i : 4

prota ee a ee, Oe Get Clog) Mn es pe er
£| ; 6 }[ YY / a \, : [ a—t / ; / (

8. I have cut out and marked the boundaries between these posts as required by

the regulations.

9. That to the best of my knowledge and belief the ground comprised within the

boundaries of the said claim is unoccupied and unrecorded by any other person as a
mineral claim; that it does not conflict with any reservation created under the pro-
visions of Section 20 of the regulations; and that it is not occupied by any building
or any land falling within the curtilage of any dwelling house or any orchard, or any
land under cultivation, or any land reserved from entry under the Quartz Mining
Regulations.

10. I attach Mereto the plans required by the regulations, :
il. ote cjaim is to be recorded in the name of....... 2... “aa. iSAAA hut perl

who resides at... AEA BBO cee , whose Post Office address is. ide. ZO 2.
wosPe A Eden tiilsudss and who is holder of Miner’s License No..n/. 6. $2. .
dated the....... Wo Taide O.2 When iat 19....207 issued at... AAA aw’: al. Fes A e

12. I have (or have not, as ie case/ kneg el posted notice did made application
for a reservation including and surrounding this claim, under the provisions of Section
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Document dis a eet nder the Access to We

Document divulgué ertu de la Loi alinformatio

Paes Odd pee pe &

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

AND RESOURCES
LANDS, PARKS AND FORESTS BRANCH

re ee eeeDATE........................90hn, Lundmark

SUBJECT

Ranssketibehees Mine cms. Kim. #18, #355559...
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